

No. 18-15982

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC INFORMATION PRIVACY LITIGATION
CARLO LICATA, ADAM PEZEN, AND NIMESH PATEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Honorable James Donato
Case No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD

**FACEBOOK'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
VACATE ORDER GRANTING INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND
DISMISS THE APPEAL**

Lauren R. Goldman
Andrew J. Pincus
Michael Rayfield
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER	5
II. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT <i>ROSENBACH</i> HAS NO IMPACT ON FACEBOOK’S PRINCIPAL ARGUMENT UNDER RULE 23(B)(3)	8
III. <i>ROSENBACH</i> DOES NOT RESOLVE FACEBOOK’S MULTIPLE SEPARATE ARGUMENTS UNDER FEDERAL LAW	11
A. <i>Rosenbach</i> Did Not, And Could Not, Resolve The Question Whether Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	11
B. <i>Rosenbach</i> Cannot Resolve Facebook’s Due Process And Superiority Arguments	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avery v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 5, 8
<i>Colbert v. Dymacol, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Graham v. General U.S. Post No. 2665, V.F.W.</i> , 43 Ill. 2d 1 (1969).....	10
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Nickert v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Rivera v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6830332 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2018).....	12
<i>Robins v. Spokeo</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.</i> , 2017 IL App (2d) 170317	3

Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.,
2019 IL 123186 (Jan. 25, 2019)3, 15

Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)10, 11

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)3, 11, 12

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams,
251 U.S. 63 (1919)14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)13

United States v. Hooton,
693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982)8

Other Authorities

9TH CIR. R. 3-6 7

9TH CIR. R. 27-1115
